[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

wovemameron Health Scrutiny Panel

CoOuUNCIL 16 November 2017
Time 1.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny
Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH
Membership
Chair Clir Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Wendy Thompson (Con)
Labour Conservative
Clir Greg Brackenridge CliIr Patricia Patten

ClIr Hazel Malcolm
ClIr Elias Mattu
ClIr Peter O'NEeill
Clir Phil Page

ClIr Martin Waite

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.



http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

Apologies
Declarations of Interest

Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

Matters Arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5

7

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20 (Pages
11 -16)

[To consider the draft budget and medium term financial strategy for 2018/19 to
2019/20 and to provide feedback for the Scrutiny Board to consider]

Public Health Service - presentation (Pages 17 - 30)

[John Denley, Director of Public, to give presentation on the role of local authorities
in public health, current and future challenges and proposals for developing a new
service model.]

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust — Quality Accounts 2017/18 (report to
follow)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

wovb ooy Health Scrutiny Panel
CouNciIL Minutes - 5 October 2017 Agenda ltem No: 3

Attendance
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Clir Greg Brackenridge

Clir Hazel Malcolm

Clir Peter O'Neill

Clir Patricia Patten

Clir Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Clir Martin Waite

Shelia Gill

Dana Tooby

In Attendance

Steven Marshall Wolverhampton CCG

Jeremy Vanes The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital
Madeline Freewood City of Wolverhampton Council
David Watts City of Wolverhampton Council
Witnesses

Karen Evans Wolverhampton CCG

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Katie Spence Consultant in Public Health

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jaspal and Malcolm, and Elizabeth
Learoyd

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Malcolm declared an interest in item 7 Update on Black Country
Sustainability and Transportation Plan as a NHS employee

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Agenda 5: Care pathways for the frail elderly

Steven Marshall suggested a change to paragraph 5 as follows:

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Firstly, stabilising the local care sector, secondly relieving pressure on the NHS
locally by getting more people home safely and quickly, and thirdly helping to deliver
the challenges for health.

Healthwatch Wolverhampton Annual Report

Elizabeth Learoyd, Wolverhampton Healthwatch, suggested the following para is
redrafted

In respect of priorities and timescales for activities, delayed transfers and GP
[...]
co, drugs and alcohol across the city. The Consultant
Public Health commented on the need to raise awareness about the impact of NPS.
A training programme had been developed and the take up had been positive — 80
people attended the last training session.

The Consultant Public Health commented that work is being done with the police to
map drug and alcohol misuse to help triangulate current levels of usage.

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The police have been proactive in responding to the challenges presented and the
issue of how to deal with it will be part of the new overall drugs and alcohol
commissioning strategy. The panel discussed the impact of the planned restructure
of the public health service on the future approach to efforts to reduce harm from
drugs and alcohol.

The panel queried the work being done to learn from best practice elsewhere to get
better intelligence on the scale and extent of the use of NPS in Wolverhampton. The
Consultant Public Health commented that Wolverhampton is part of a wider
information network and will share intelligence and information between the key
agencies involved. The Consultant Public Health added that changes in legislation
has moved the sale of NPS underground and as a result the service does not have
an accurate picture.

The discussed the market for NPS and the challenge facing the agencies working to
reduce the level of harm. The Consultant Public Health commented that NPS are
sometimes used as a ‘stepdown’ drug as it is cheaper than heroin — the low costs
make it a challenge.

The panel accepted the report.

Resolved:
The panel to receive a progress report on the issues discussed at a future
meeting of the panel.

Re-commissioning of Drug and Alcohol Services in Wolverhampton -
consultation and engagement findings.

Neeraj Malhotra, Consultant Public Health, presented a briefing on the consultation
on the commissioning plans for drug and alcohol service. The Consultant Public
Health outlined the background to the plans and the timeline for commissioning the
new drug and alcohol service. A summary of the key points is given below:

e There has been extensive public consultation and community engagement to
get a range of views about the new service during the drafting of the plan —
the responses have helped to shape the final commission model plan that was
sent out for consultation. The panel commented on the difficulty in trying to
engage with the intended beneficiaries and wider impact of deprivation and
poverty.

e The Consultant in Public Health commented that the successful provider will
be expected to develop plans to engage with key groups. A series of
stakeholder consultation events were held at different local venues to get a
wider range of views about the proposed plans for the new service. The
Consultant in Public Health advised the panel that an estimated 35,000 people
in Wolverhampton were using drugs at a harmful level.

e The Consultant Public Health, commented on the impact of proposed cuts in
the level of public health funding and the need to work in a co-ordinated way
with other agencies, but also important to offer the necessary challenge to
encourage organisations to take appropriate action

The panel queried the budget for the new service and reduction in previous funding
from £5.1 million to £4 million for commissioned drug and alcohol services in
Wolverhampton.

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Consultant Public Health commented the new model will be focused on co-
ordinating efforts with other agencies and increased involvement of local GPs.

The panel welcomed the report

Resolved:
1. A copy of the full equalities impact assessment to be sent to members of the
panel.

2. The panel to receive a further report on the plans following the restructure of
the public health service.

Update on Black Country Sustainability and Transformation Plan - report to
follow

Andy Williams, Accountable Officer, Black Country Sustainabili
[...]
nsultation about planned changes to the provision of services. The panel queried if there
should be concern that leads have not been named in the governance structure for Wider
Determinants of Health structure chart. David Watts explained that work is ongoing and that
he one of the leads for one of areas listed.

The Accountable Officer responded to a question about the impact of not achieving
the budget savings target detailed in the STP document and explained how the figure
had been estimated. The estimate gap will depend on the outcome of discussions
with RWHT about the cost of medical procedures and shifting spending to community
care by offering alternatives to hospital.

Page 6

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel discussed the issue of a lack of public awareness about the STP and
implications for the delivery of services in the future. The Accountable Officer
commented that publicity about the STP had been attempted in the past but it was
agreed that individual organisations would be responsible for this area. Furthermore,
it had been agreed at early stage that the STP would not lead to the creation of new
regional decision-making structure. The panel commented that it was important that
the public get a clear message about the implications of the STP.

The panel queried how issue of wider determinants of health were being considered
as part of STP work and how it linked with other areas outlined in the presentation.
The Accountable Officer explained that the issue of the wider determinants of health
are shaped by individual councils to reflect their local issues. Furthermore, there are
plans to identify leads in discussions with directors of adult social care to deal with
health challenges that affect the region, for example, infant mortality rates. The STP
is a ‘vehicle’ that can support the changes that can tackle the wider detriments that
influence this.

The Accountable Officer thanked the panel for the opportunity to present a briefing
today and offered to attend future meetings if requested to give an update on
progress.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to receive the report and note the progress made to take
forward the Black Country STP.

Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy - update on progress
Karen Evans, Solutions and Transformation Manager, Wolverhampton CCG, gave
an overview of the Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy and the key
elements of plan, for example, early identification of the dying person to ensure
patients are receiving appropriate care.

The Solutions and Transformation Manager gave an update on the progress and
achievements made to date since the strategy was published. The Solutions and
Transformation Manager commented on the work done with a steering group to
develop a more person-centred Advance Care Plan which details what a person
would like to happen to them in terms of their treatment and other important details to
them — the document also includes funeral plans.

The Solutions and Transformation Manager added the scheme is being piloted
across the care sector. A bid is being prepared to secure funding to rollout the
document and has been supported by a range of training events throughout the year.

The Solutions and Transformation Manager commented on the range of work being
done with managers in the care home sector about having the ‘difficult conversation’
as part of the overall care offer. The Solutions and Transformation Manager
commented on the need to involve parents and relatives in the discussion based on
the wishes of the residents.

The Solutions and Transformation Manager commented on the work being done with
end of life patients at RWHT and the use of palliative care supported by district
nurses.

Page 7

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Solutions and Transformation Manager commented on the positive response
received from different agencies to taking forward the strategy.

The panel discussed the importance of Advance Care Plans in helping to start
conversations about making decisions for their end of life. The panel discussed the
specific issues of cases involving people who have been diagnosed as having
dementia, children and adults who lack capacity. The panel discussed the
importance of ensuring the appointment of a Lasting Power of Attorney in avoiding
delays.

Resolved:

The panel thanked Solutions and Transformation Manager for the
presentation and agreed to receive a report on future progress and the joint work
being done with Age UK.

Page 8

Minutes


http://www.ncpc.org.uk/sites/default/files/AdvanceCarePlanning.pdf

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. The panel welcomed the report and noted the progress of the work
done to implement the Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care
Strategy.
2. The panel agreed to receive a progress report on the strategy in 2018.

Walsall Clinical Commissioning Group - Consultation on changes to hospital
stroke services

The panel accepted the recommendation that the Chair and Vice Chair meet and
consider panel comments on the proposed changes to stroke services in Walsall. A
formal response to submitted on behalf of the panel.

Resolved:

The Chair and Vice Chair to draft a response to the consultation document on
proposed changes to hospital stroke services in Walsall.

Page 9

Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

CITY o Health Scrutiny Panel
WO'EVCE‘%HNAéV;‘TON 16 November 2017

Report title Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2018-2019 to 2019-2020

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Paul Sweet

responsibility Public Health and Wellbeing
Wards affected All
Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director
Originating service Strategic Finance
Accountable employee(s) Claire Nye Director of Finance
Tel 01902 550478
Email Claire.Nye@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

Recommendations for decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on the Draft Budget 2018-2019.

2. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on the approach to Budget Consultation for 2018-2019.

3. Provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation and onward response to
Cabinet on progress on key budget reduction targets as detailed in the report.

4. Approve that the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice-Chair of
the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.

Page 11



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2018-
2019 that was approved by Cabinet to proceed for formal consultation and scrutiny
stages of the budget process, as appropriate, on 18 October 2017. Furthermore, the
Panel’s feedback is also sought on the approach to budget consultation and key
budget reduction proposals that are built into the Council’s Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS).

Background

In March 2017, Full Council approved that work started immediately to identify £14.8
million of budget reductions and income generation proposals to address the
projected deficit in 2018-2019.

An update was presented to Cabinet on 19 July 2017. The Council had identified a
total of £12.5 million budget reduction opportunities towards the strategy of
identifying £14.8 million for 2018-2019. Of the £12.5 million budget reductions
proposals identified for 2018-2019, £5 million are ongoing budget reductions whilst
£7.5 million are one-off budget reductions. The projected budget deficit was reported
as £2.3 million for 2018-19.

Over the summer period, detailed work continued to take place and a further update
was provided to Cabinet on 18 October 2017. At this meeting, Cabinet approval was
sought to reprofile the previously approved Waste and Recycling b
[...]
k/financialstrategy

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The grant is used to support the Public Health and Wellbeing workforce and
associated costs; commissioned services and other services across the council that
meet the outcomes of public health.

The forecast out-turn position for 2017-2018 as reported to Cabinet (Resources)
Panel on 25 July 2017 identified a potential cost pressure of £376,000 across Public
Health and Wellbeing. This forecast overspend took into account the use of £1.7
million from the Budget Contingency Reserve.

In order to deal with the recurrent cost pressures projected against Public Health a
review has been undertaken across Public Health to determine how the grant should
be utilised. The restructured service will prioritise the major contributors to poor
health and wellbeing across the life course and promote the development of a public
health focused organisation using a business partnering approach

The Public Health and Wellbeing workforce and associated costs account for around
£5 million. A restructure on the workforce has been drafted and staff are currently
being consulted.

Commissioned services account for around £15 million of the 2017-2018 allocation.
A review of commissioned services has also been undertaken with the priority on the
mandated element of the grant. Cabinet on the 29 November 2017 will receive a
paper seeking authorise to undertake public consultation on its commissioning
intensions with the aim that the reduced funding should be prioritised to ensure
improvement in the health of the population.

Scrutiny Panel Recommendations

The Panel are recommended to provide feedback to Scrutiny Board for consolidation
and onward response to Cabinet on:

e the Draft Budget 2018-2019;

e the approach to Budget Consultation for 2018-2019;

o the progress on key budget reduction targets as detailed in the report;

e any other comments.

The Panel are also recomme
[...]
Health

The starting point for this new approach is the public health
responsibility of the whole organisation not the small specialist public
health service.

Local Authorities were originally set up to promote and protect the health
and wellbeing of their communities. They pioneered the development of
public services to ensure clean water supplies, waste disposal, sewage
treatment and disposal, regulated food production, supply and retail,
provided safe housing and welfare to those in need.

Local authorities still undertake these duties today in one form or
another.

Local authorities have been given back the local leadership role for
public health and that makes sense as it is the local authority that
controls the key socio-economic determinants of health such as
education, housing, employment opportunities, the physical and cultural
environment, transport and planning infrastructure.

wolverhampton.gov.uk



2¢ obed

What influences the health of a
population?

* 40% Lifestyle choices, e.g. smoking, diet,
exercise, alcohol, etc.

* 40% Socio-economic factors, e.qg.
employment, income, education, housing,
environment, etc.

* 10% Health service provision
* 10% Genetics

wolverhampton.gov.uk



ez obed

We must support all 3 directorates to deliver the
statutory public health responsibilities of the authority

We must offer public health advice and support to all
parts of the authority and external partners (esp NHS)
through a business partnering arrangement to key
services.

The specialist public health service should provide the
necessary expertise and technical advice to help the
organisation maximise health gain and minimise
health harms in all elements of its business.

What is the ‘business’ of the council? - Captured in
our strategic corporate objectives and future vision.

wolverhampton.gov.uk



vz abed

Vision

Our Corporate Plan
Working as one to serve our city

Stronger Economy

A =Tl [CH Stronger Communities

Delivering effective  An environment Peop
[...]
ts get safe evidence-based services?

Who gets the best services ( the Inverse Care
Law)?

Are clinical outcomes as good for our hospital as
other hospitals?

Do more people die in our hospitals at the
weekend?

How many A/E departments do we really need?

wolverhampton.gov.uk



gz abed

QUESTIONS?

wolverhampton.gov.uk



62 abed

wolverhampton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20
	6 Public Health Service - presentation
	Director of Public Health - Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 November 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Elizabeth Learoyd
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite

In Attendance

Steven Marshall                                                  Wolverhampton CCG
Jeremy Vanes                                                     The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
Debra Hickman                                                   The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Employees
John Denley Director of Public Health
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Alison Shannon Finance Business Partner

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mattu and Page.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Corrections

Neeraj Maholtra to be added as attending the meeting.

4 Matters Arising
Agenda Item 8: Wolverhampton Integrated End of Life Care Strategy

David Watts, Director of Adult Services, updated the panel on progress of the pilot to 
introduce red bag in care homes.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Agenda Item 9: Walsall Clinical Commissioning Group

The Scrutiny Officer updated the panel on progress of comments made about 
changes to hospitals stroke services and shared a copy of the response from Walsall 
CCG to the issues highlighted. The panel agreed to monitor the progress of plans to 
reconfigure stroke services. The panel commented on a discussion where a 
reference was made about consultation and whether it was genuine as changes 
were already being made now. The panel agreed to note the comment.

5 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-19 to 2019-20
Finance Business Partner (People), introduced the draft budget report 2018-2019. 
The panel members comments would be consolidated with comments from other 
panels and presented to Scrutiny Board to agree a final draft response that would be 
presented to Cabinet.

The Finance Business Partner (People) invited panel members to also comment on 
the approach to the budget consultation process. The Finance Business Partner 
(People) outlined the plans to identify £14.8 million of budget reductions and income 
generation to address the projected deficit in 2018-2019. The Finance Business 
Partner (People) added that a series of
public meetings were arranged to explain the budget proposals and to invite 
comments. The members of the public also had the opportunity to submit comments 
online.

The Finance Business Partner (People) explained that there were no new savings 
proposals that fell within the remit of the Health Scrutiny Panel detailed in the draft 
budget report. The Finance Business Partner (People) briefed the panel on the 
planned reduction in the public health grant for 2018-2019 and that further reductions 
in the grant were expected. The public health grant is currently awarded as a ring-
fenced payment from the Department of Health. The Finance Business Partner 
(People) explained that an overspend of £376,000 for Public Health for 2017-2018 
was predicted at quarter on in order to address the recurrent budget pressures and 
review was being undertaken across Public Health including a restructure and
commissioned services. A report will be presented to Cabinet on 29 November 2017 
on findings of a review of commissioned services delivered by Public Health with 
recommendations for new priorities for the service.

The Director of Public Health, outlined plans for restructuring of the public health 
service and the vision for promoting the development of a public health focused 
organisation in the future. The Director of Public Health commented on the 
contribution of the policies and financial resources of other Council departments in 
contributing towards improving public and well-being and the change in the role of a 
restructured service from funding a number of traditional services, such as stop 
smoking, to looking at the factors that impact on the health of the local population 
and which encourage healthier life choices.

The panel requested that it would be useful to have information about quality of life, 
measures such as breastfeeding rates, to provide evidence to be able to assess the 
impact of the policies.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Director of Public Health explained that there was a public health outcome 
framework and agreed to present the information to a future meeting for panel. 
The Director of Public Health explained that the new approach was focused on 
achieving lasting behaviour change and improving current health measures.

The panel queried the plans to achieve a balanced budget for public health service, 
given the overspend and the use of £1.7million reserves. The Finance Business 
Partner (People) explained that a financial recovery plan for quarter one has been 
developed to bring the budget back into balance. The panel were advised that public 
health service would not be required to repay the funding allocated from reserve for 
2017-2018.

The panel queried if a feasibility study had been taken on the changes outlined for 
changing the priorities of the service and the restructure of the workforce to deliver 
the new programme of work. The Director of Public Health commented that current 
approach was not delivering sustained changes in health outcomes and that it was 
important to recognise the impact of environment and importance of employment in 
helping to deliver better results. The Director of Public Health added that the new 
approach was aimed at building resilience among the population.

The panel queried the public response to the consultation events. The Finance 
Business Partner (People) responded that the events were widely publicised but 
public response had been lower than in previous years.

The panel discussed performance indicators for public health. The Director of Public 
Health agreed to present information to show how the performance of 
Wolverhampton compares statistically against national averages to a future meeting.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to receive a report from the Director of Public Health to 
detail the performance of Wolverhampton against national indicators to a 
future meeting of the panel.

6 Public Health Service - presentation
John Denley, Director of Public, gave a presentation which outlined a new approach 
to role of public health.  The approach is based on the view that improving public 
health and meeting statutory priorities is the responsibility of the whole organisation 
and not the small specialist public health service. The Director of Public Health listed 
the factors that influenced the health of a population and stated that health service 
provision only makes a small contribution – lifestyle factors e.g. smoking, diet and 
socio-economic factors, e.g. employment, income had much greater impact on the 
health of a population.

The Director of Public Health commented on the slow progress in reducing 
differences in life expectancy at a ward level and argued that the role of the service 
must be to support all three council directorates to deliver the statutory public health 
responsibilities of the authority.  

The Director of Public Health commented on evidence which challenged the 
effectiveness of services typically offered by public health service such as smoking 
cessation where the focus was not on addressing the causes of the behaviour but on 
designing services to meet the need. The Director of Public Health added that the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

new approach will mean reducing the delivery of services and focus on making 
changes at the population level.

The Director of Public Health commented on proposed changes to the 
commissioning of services and create services that people can user to use and build 
community resilience and move away from the delivery of services. The role of public 
health in the future will be to influence the work of other agencies such as hospital 
and Wolverhampton CCG in achieving the priorities detailed in the corporate plan. 

The panel discussed the issue of drugs and alcohol preventative services and the 
implications for other agencies such as GPs if public health service reduces its 
provision. The was concern expressed that the proposals need to be discussed with 
other partners as the changes are likely to affect areas differently if funding for stop-
smoking services is stopped. The panel discussed the high number of fast food 
outlets concentrated in certain parts of the city and the challenge for the Council in 
wanting to reduce the number empty shops and the impact of such premises on 
health. The panel discussed the important role of planning control on the public 
realm.

The panel queried the risks of the approach in reducing the provision of support 
services at a time of high demand. The Director of Public Health responded that the 
issue of fast food outlets and there is a need for the Council to consider the balance 
between creating a business environment and promoting better health. The Director 
of Public Health discussed the evidence about the factors that support behaviour 
change and the importance of raising aspirations to persuade people reduce levels of 
smoking and drinking. The Director of Public Health commented on the importance of 
raising the aspiration of young people in order improve future life chances.

The panel accepted the need for change to reduce the gaps in life expectancy  but 
there was concern about the loss of public health skills if the plan were introduced – 
the panel added that it would not want to lose the experience and skills  and would 
like to see more details about the plans. The Director of Public Health agreed to bring 
a further report on the proposals to a future meeting of the panel.

The Director of Public Health agreed to provide current Public Health Outcomes 
Framework for Wolverhampton with an update on performance against key 
indicators.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:

1. The Director of Public Health to present report detailing Public Health Outcomes 
Framework for Wolverhampton and an update on performance to a future 
meeting.

2. The Director of Public Health to present report on proposed changes to public 
health service to a future meeting of the panel.

7 The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust – Quality Accounts 2017/18 (report to 
follow)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Debra Hickman – Deputy Chief Nurse, The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
(RWHT), presented an update on progress against priorities detailed in the Quality 
Accounts 2017/18 report. 

The Deputy Chief Nurse advised the panel that the hospital had a recent visit from 
the Care Quality Commission who inspected the Urgent Care Centre, receiving a 
‘good’ rating. 

Jeremy Vanes, Chair (RWHT) advised the panel that the hospital agreed to be filmed 
for the tv series Junior Doctors. The hospital has no editorial control over filming but 
considered there were real benefits to being involved in the programme. The Chair 
advised the panel that progress is being made to recruit two non- executive directors.

The Deputy Chief Nurse advised the panel that the priorities for the hospital have 
remained the same for two years. The issue of staffing levels is a significant priority 
but progress was being made. The hospital has placed significant attention on 
recruiting and retaining staff with the required skills and experience. The action plans 
linked to the priorities are regularly audited. The Deputy Chief Nurse made the 
comments about progress against priorities.

Priority 1: Nurse staffing levels

The Deputy Chief Nurse commented that reducing the number of nursing vacancies 
remains a challenge for the hospital. The hospital arranged a series of overseas trips 
in the past to find nurses but have not done so recently given national changes to 
requirements for registration. The hospital wants to continue to encourage local 
recruitment and have adopted different approaches to finding replacement staff. 

The Deputy Chief Nurse commented that the issue of Brexit cannot be evidenced as 
impacting on recruitment for the hospital. However, there is evidence of European 
recruits leaving the hospital to pursue opportunities further south of the country. The 
Deputy Chief Nurse reported that the hospital has made significant impact on 
improving attendance at work following a review of the approach to managing 
sickness.

Priority 2: Safer Care 

The Deputy Chief Nurse advised the panel that 95% is the national target benchmark 
for ‘harm free’ care. This is a point prevalence measure identifying prevalence of 
pressure injuries, falls, medication and infections associated with urinary catheters at 
a given point in time. The panel were advised of work that is being done nationally to 
reduce the number of patient falls. The Deputy Chief Nurse advised the panel of the 
work done to identify high risk patients and provide the right interventions to support 
patients; however this is a challenge at night time when less staff are available to 
observe patients at risk of falls.

The panel queried the reasons for the high number of reported medication incidents. 
The Chair explained that the procedures for prescribing medicines are clear but are 
not followed and the challenge for the hospital is understanding the reasons for this. 
The Deputy Chief Nurse commented on a move to electronic prescribing as way 
forward for reducing the number of incidents. In addition, work is being done to 
identify ‘hot spot’ areas across the hospital where more action is needed.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Priority 3: Patient Experience and Satisfaction

The Deputy Chief Nurse advised the panel of the analysis of complaints and the 
Friends and Family Test (FFT). The Deputy Chief Nurse commented that the FFT is 
a “blunt’ measure of the performance of the hospital and work is being done to get a 
more rounded view of what the public think about the quality of the services provided. 
The panel commented that there was shared concern about customer feedback as 
experience suggests that two groups of people will comment – those people who are 
very angry or upset about the service and those people who are very happy about 
the service – it was important to get a representative sample of views to be able to 
judge the performance of the hospital. 

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:
The panel agreed to note the progress towards meeting the RWHT priorities.

 

The meeting closed at 3.30pm


